Not to be published, distributed or disseminated, directly or indirectly, in the United States of

America, Australia, Canada, South Africa or Japan.

8 | P a g e

Extension provision

Depending on the size of the demand expressed in the Offering and in order to cover any over-

allocations, the Company may increase the number of ABSA offered up to a maximum of 15% of the

initial amount (the “Extension Clause”), i.e. a maximum of 1,987,951 additional ABSA, at the ABSA

subscription price per share.

Exercise of the Extension Clause, if any, will be decided by the Chief Executive Officer of the Company

upon authorization granted by the Board of Directors and will be included in the press release

announcing the results of the Offering.

Shareholder structure

(i) Impact on the equity voting rights of the Company

For indicative purposes only, to the best knowledge of the Company, the equity and voting rights of

the Company, before and after the issuance of 13,253,012 ABSA (i.e. 100% of the Offering), assuming

no exercise of the Extension Clause, are as follows:

Shareholders Before Offering After completion of the Offering at 100%

Shares % shareholding Shares % shareholding

Furui Medical

Science Company

Luxembourg

1,507,692 7.8% 1,507,692  4.6%

Celestial successor

fund LP

1,288,958 6.6% 2,553,312  7.8%

Founders,

Managers,

Employees

1,184,998 6.1% 1,184,998  3.6%

Canon Inc. 961,826 4.9% 961,826  2.9%

Abingworth

bioventures VI LP

956,819 4.9% 956,819  2.9%

Free float 13,549,988 69.7% 25,538,646  78.1%

Total  19,450,281 100.00% 32,703,293  100.0%

(ii) Impact of the Offering on shareholders' equity per share and on shareholders who do not

subscribe to the Offering

For information purposes, the table below shows the impact of the issuance of the ABSA on:

(i) the portion of the Company’s consolidated equity per share (calculations based on the Group’s

share of consolidated equity as of June 30, 2025, and the number of shares comprising the Company’s

share capital as of June 30, 2025, after deducting treasury shares); and

(ii) the stake of a shareholder holding 1% of the Company’s share capital prior to the issuance of the